



भारत सरकार/ Government of India  
खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines  
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines  
\*\*\*\*\*

रजिस्टर्ड एण्डीड  
उल्लघन पत्र



File No: MP/REWA/ LST.03/VOL.II 452 - 456 Scheme No.-11, Kamla Nehru Nagar  
Jabalpur, Dated:13 / 02 /2020

- 1) Shri Sunny Gaur, (Nominated Owner,) 2) M/s Jai Prakash Associates Limited  
M/s Jai Prakash Associates Limited P.O.- Jaypee Nagar  
A-9/27, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi District- Rewa (M.P.) 486450  
Pin-110057

**Subject:** Violation of provisions of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your **Naubasta Limestone Mine (460.310Hect.)** in **Rewa** district of **M.P.**

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mines in during the Mining Plan inspection on 31/10/2019 by the undersigned in presence of Mr. SP Sharma,Sr GM.

Rule.	Nature of violations observed .
11(1) of MCDR 2017	<b>Mining operations under mining lease.</b> -(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5 or approved by the competent authority of the Atomic Minerals Directorate for Exploration and Research, in respect of minerals specified in Part B of the First Schedule to the Act where the grade of such atomic minerals is equal to or above the threshold value limits declared under Schedule-A of the act. <i>In case of your naubasta mines, it is observed :</i> 1. Production is very less than planned quantity ie. 69670 tons against proposed 13,02,155 tons. 2. Pit in south block was not opened. 3. Plantation of 2000 saplings was not done.
32 of MCDR 2017	<b>Copies of plans and sections to be submitted.</b> — The holder of a mining lease shall, on or before the 30th day of June every year submit to the authorized officer, as the case may be, and the State Government, a digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and section maintained under rule 32. <i>A copy of surface geological Plan and Sections maintained under rules was not submitted to this office .</i>
40,42 of MCDR 2017	40. Precaution against air pollution.—Every holder of prospecting licence or a mining lease shall take all possible measure to keep air pollution due to fines, dust, smoke or gaseous emissions during prospecting, mining, beneficiation or metallurgical operations and related activities within permissible limits. 42. Precaution against noise.—The holder of prospecting licence, prospecting license cum mining lease or a mining lease shall take all possible measure to control or abate noise arising out of prospecting, mining, beneficiation or metallurgical operations at the source so as to keep it within the permissible limits. <i>The monitoring reports of above noise and air as approved EMP of plan were not available during inspection.</i>

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03. Further it is informed that the mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Sandeep Kumar Singh) 13/02/2020  
Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

**NOO:प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :**

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action.  
02. The District Collector, Rewa (M.P.) for information .

Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

**प्रतिलिपि प्रेषित :**

खान नियंत्रक (मध्य), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, नागपुर को सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।

Deputy Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines